
D O Y L E H A R T M A N 
Oil Operator 

500 N. MAIN 

P. O. BOX 10426 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79702 

(915) 684-4011 

March 31, 1982 

Mr. R. L. Stamets 
State of New Mexico 
Energy and Minerals Department 
Oil Conservation Division 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Re: Request and Notice f o r : 
1. Simultaneous Dedication 
2. I n f i l l D r i l l i n g 
Toby Lease 
N/2 SW/4 Section 7 
T-24-S, R-37-E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

We are currently i n the process of f i l i n g a C-101 and C-102 with the New 
Mexico O i l Conservation Division's D i s t r i c t Office i n Hobbs for permission 
to d r i l l a second _Jalmat (Gas) well as an i n f i l l well to the same producing 
i n t e r v a l on an existing 80-acre non-standard proration unit comprised of 
the N/2 SW/4 Section 7 t T-24-S. R-37-E. Lea County, New Mexico. The 
subject non-standard proration unit i s currently dedicated to our Toby 
No- 2 well located i n K-7^2:4S-37E. The proposed well w i l l be d r i l l e d at 
an unorthodox location 1780 FSL and UOO FWL of Section 7, T-24-S, R-37-E. 
I hereby f i l e for administrative approval to d r i l l the proposed well at 
the unorthodox location of 1780 FSL & UOO FWL of Section 7, and to 
simultaneously dedicate the 80-acre non-standard proration unit comprised 
of the N/2 SW/4 Section 7, T-24-S, R-37-E to both our existing well 
(Toby No. 2 located i n K-7-24S-37E) and our newly proposed well (Toby 
No. 3 located i n L-7-24S-37E). 

The Toby No. 2 well i s currently non-commercial i n the Jalmat Gas Pool 
and an application w i l l probably be submitted soon to re-complete i t i n 
the Langlie Mattix Pool. The unorthodox location i s necessary because 
of surface equipment located d i r e c t l y between the present wells. 
A diagram i s enclosed showing pipelines and surface equipment. 

Furthermore, i f the proposed well i s completed as a commercial producer, 
and i n compliance with the Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978, an application 
w i l l also be submitted to the New Mexico O i l Conservation Division to 
obtain administrative approval for the well as a Section 103 i n f i l l well 
located on a previously existing proration u n i t . 

Three copies of a plat showing the location of the original well on the 
existing 80-acre proration unit plus the location of the proposed well \V 
are enclosed. ,•' 



Mr. R. L. Stamets 
March 31, 1982 
Page 2 

Copies of this plat and application have also been sent to a l l o f f s e t t i n g 
parties owning shallow Jalmat dry gas r i g h t s . The following i s a l i s t 
of the offset Jalmat owners: 

Amoco Production Company 
P. 0. Box 3092 
Houston, Texas 77001 

Attention: Proration 

Getty O i l Company' 
P. 0. Box 1231 
Midland, Texas 79702 

Attention: Audra B. Cary 
D i s t r i c t Production Manager 

Arco O i l and Gas Company 
P. 0. Box 1610 
Midland, Texas 79702 

Attention: Huan Pham 
Area Engineer 

Conoco, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 1959 
Midland, Texas 79702 

Attention: M. K. Mosley 
Division Manager 

Thank you for your consideration. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

Larry A. Nermyr 
Engineer 

LAN/mh 

cc: New Mexico O i l Conservation 
D i s t r i c t I Office 
P. 0. Box 1980 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 

Division Mr. William P. Aycock 
308 Wall Towers West 
Midland, Texas 79701 

Mr. William F. Carr 
Campbell, Byrd and Black, P.A. 
P. 0. Box 2208 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

AA Energy Corporation 
1500 F i d e l i t y Union Tower 
Dallas, Texas 75202 

Attention: Mr. Keith Sheppard 
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BRUCE KING 
GOVERNOR 

LARRY KEHOE 
SECRETARY 

. STATE OF NEW MEXICO • ^ - ^ ^ / J i ^ 

ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTf^EKlT" "" "'^Ml 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION f}_( [ 1 5 1982 

OIL CONSt-,w.T"' A p r i l 5, 1982 

Doy le Hartman 
P. 0 . Box 10426 
M i d l a n d , Texas 79702 

SANTA rF P 0 S T 0 F F I C E B 0 X 2 0 8 8 

STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING 
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87501 

(505) 827-2434 

Re: Application f o r Non-Standard 
Location: Toby Well No. 3 

7-T24-5, R37-E, Jalmat Gas Pool 

We may not process> the subject application for non-standard 
loca t i o n u n t i l the required information or plats checked below 
( i s ) ( a r e ) submitted. 

/ / A p l a t must be submitted c l e a r l y showing the ownership of 
the o f f s e t t i n g leases. 

/ X / A statement must be submitted that o f f s e t owners have been 
n o t i f i e d of the application by c e r t i f i e d mail. 

/ / A p l a t must be submitted f u l l y i d e n t i f y i n g the topography 
necessitating the non-standard l o c a t i o n . 

/ / Other: 

RLS/dr 

* PD 8 1982 



D O Y L E H A R T M A N 

M I D L A N D , TEXAS 7 9 7 0 2 
P. O. BOX 10426 

SOO N. MAIN 

Oil Operator 

(915) 684-4011 SANTA FE 

A p r i l 13, 1982 

State of New Mexico 
Energy and Minerals Department 
O i l Conservation Division 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Attention: Mr. R. L. Stamets 
Technical Support Chief 

Gentlemen: 

Reference i s made to your l e t t e r dated A p r i l 5, 1982, requesting a 
statement that offset owners have been n o t i f i e d of our request for 
non-standard location by c e r t i f i e d mail. 

A l l offset owners were n o t i f i e d of our request by c e r t i f i e d mail. 
Please f i n d enclosed a copy of our receipts for c e r t i f i e d mail for a l l 
offset operators, a copy of those receipts which have been returned, and 
a copy of the waiver which has been signed and returned by Getty O i l 
Company and Arco O i l and Gas Company. 

Please l e t us know i f we can furnish anything further i n th i s regard. 

Re: Toby No. 3 
Section 7, T-24-S, R-37-E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Very t r u l y yours, 

DOYLE HARTMAN 

Michelle Hembree 
Administrative Assistant 

/mh 

Enclosures as above 



© SENDER: Complete l(ern» 1, 2, »nrf 3. 
Adil yom a<!d:ejs in the "3ETVJRN TO" space on 

1. The following service is requested (check one.) 
CX Show to whom and dale delivered dOf 
C Show to whom, date and addrsr.s of dcUvtiy... 
• RESTRICTED DELIVERY 

Show to whom and date delivered', .e... 
• RESTRICTED DELIVERY. - ' 

Show to whom, date, and address of delivery.$. 

(CONSULT POSTMASTER TOR ELKS) 

2. A R T I C L E ADDRESSED TO: 

NMOCD 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501____ 

3. ART ICLE DESCRIPTION: 
REGISTERED NO. C E R T I F I E D NO. INSURED NO. 

1964435 
( A h v a y s - o b t a i n s ignature o f stidrfinsBa o r agent ) 

I lisve receh»<l^he article described above. 
SIGNAT>lHE QAdiSitMee •Aathoiized agent 

\ 

6. A 0 C 3 E S 3 (Coriplots only if requatfn^l 
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Conoco, Inc. 

P. 0. Box 1959 

Midland, Texas.,. 79702.. 
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TOI AL POS1 -A0U AMI) Pi: ES 

POSTMARK OR M I E 

3-31-82 . 

Toby Lease 
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60 

•/ Q n 

RECL"IF" X FOB CEBTH'SI-'D H/WL 

• um FQH iNiO'TAVtOHm. MAH: 

Arco O i l and Gas Company 
sniff i '.MI TIO 

P. 0. Box 1610 

Midland, Texas' 79702 
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-TD'tiy^ Lea^fe 
IENUE'.R: Complete'itemt 1. 2. md 3. 

Ad>tfour addrefs. InUifJ^rn IP.N TQ£jBace.on 
reverse. 

1. The following service Is requested (check one.) 
IX siiow'trTWvSiTi-Sii-d data dciivetci;..7".7ZT?:-%Q$ 
• Show to whom, date and address of delivery. 4 

^ . ,P . J ^ E S T ! <KT.Ef i ^^VERV. . . -
Show to whom and date delivered <(. 

• RESTRICTED DELIVERY. 
Show to whom, dale, and address of delivery.$ 

(CONSULT POSTMASTER FOR I E?5) 

2. A R T I C L E ADORESSED TO: 

Getty O i l Company 
P. 0. Box 1231 

^ i d l a n d ^ Texas__29 7Q2_ _ _ 
3. A R T I C L E DESCRIPTION: - - — - ----

REGISTERED NO. C E R T I F I E D NO. INSURED NO. 

1964433 
( A l w a y s obtain signature of addre.• ^ee or ag?nt) 

I have received the article described above, 
SIGNATURE OAddicnet^.^utht^ed^gent 

I'D OF D E L I V E R Y 

6. ADDRESS (Complete only If i 

8. UNABLE TO D E L I V E R B E C A U S ¥ ^ f j Cj p 1 5 C L E R K ' S 
INITIALS 

*Y<?PO : 1S79-28S-818 
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Amoco Production Company 
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Houston, Texas 77001 
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POSTMARK OR" DA IE 
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75 

60 

' • V 

RECEIPT r o s 'U^rrrrs'-JF t> YA]'. ..JL// 
fin iNSURWiCE wvEnw^facvji-ri)-

NOT rOH iMiFRHAimMiYSrWiUiA f £ 
(Ss'e Ficversc) 

Getty O i l Company 
'.rirmcTWJDvo. 
P . 0 V Box 1231 . 
Midianrj^'" Texas 79702 
POSTAGE 

CERTIFIED FE5 

SPECIAL DELIVERY 

'RE5'RiCTBD W J « L « 
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Toby Lease 

> SENDER: Complete items 1, 2. and 3. 
Add your addreM in the "RETURN TO" tpace on 

I . The following service is requested (check one.) 
Lj} Show to whom and date delivered. fiQft 
D Show to whom, date and address of delivery... <t 
• RESTRICTED DELIVERY 

Show to whom and date delivered <t 
• RESTRICTED DELIVERY. 

Show to whom, date, and address of delivery.$ 

(CONSULT POSTMASTER EOR FEES) 

2. A R T I C L E ADDRESSED TO: 

Amoco Production Company 
P.O. Box 3092 
Houston, Texas 77001 

3. A R T I C L E DESCRIPTION: 
REGISTERED NO. CERT IF IED NO. 

1964434 

INSURED NO. 

( A l w a y s obtain signa tura of addresses or agent) 

I have received the article described above. 
SIGNATURE/JOAddieoee QAuthodzed/3gent 

•fa-OPO : 1979 28fl 848 



D O V I . K l iAKTMAJM 

MIDLAND. TEXAS 79702 
t:' O. BOX 1042G 

SOO t l . MAIN 

Oil Of'Jrntnr 

( 9 1 5 ) 684-401 1 

March 3 1 , 1982 

O f f s e t Jalmat (Cas) Operators 
Toby Lease 
N/2 SW/4 Section 7, T-24-S, R-37-E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Please f i n d enclosed a copy of our request to the New Mexico O i l Conservation 
D i v i s i o n f o r permission to dedicate the prev i o u s l y e x i s t i n g Toby No. 2 
and the newly proposed Toby No. 3 to the non-standard p r o r a t i o n u n i t 
c o n s i s t i n g of N/2 SW/4 Section 7, T-24-S, R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico. 
Our request also includes a request to d r i l l the new w e l l at an unorthodox 
Vocation c o n s i s t i n g of 1780 FSL & 1100 FWL Section 7, due to e x i s t i n g 
p i p e l i n e s and surface equipment. 

A t h i r d reason f o r our a p p l i c a t i o n i s to inform the D i v i s i o n of our 
i n t e n t i o n to request approval for the Toby No. 3 as a Section 103 i n f i l l 
w e l l under the Natural. Gas P o l i c y Act of 1978 i n the event i t i s completed 
as a commercial producer. 

I f you, as an o f f s e t operator, have no o b j e c t i o n to our above stated 
requests, we r e s p e c t f u l l y request that you sign one copy of t h i s l e t t e r 
and r e t u r n i t to t h i s o f f i c e i n the enclosed stamped, self-addressed 
envelope. Your cooperation i n t h i s matter w i l l be very much appreciated. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

DOYLE HARTMAN 

Larry Nermyr 
Engineer 

Approved t h i s 2nd. day of A p r i l , 1982. 

Amoco Production Company Arco O i l and Gas Company 

TITLE TITLE 

Getty O i l Company Conoco, Inc. 

TITLE 



D O Y L E H A R T M A N 

P. O. BOX 1 0 4 2 6 

M I D L A N D , T E X A S 7 9 7 0 2 

SOO N. M A I N 

SANTA FE 

( 9 I S ) 6 8 4 - 4 0 1 1 

March 3 1 , 1982 

Offset Jalmat (Gas) Operators 
Toby Lease 
N/2 SW/4 Section 7, T-24-S, R-37-E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Please find enclosed a copy of our request to the New Mexico O i l Conservation 
Division for permission to dedicate the previously existing Toby No. 2 
and the newly proposed Toby No. 3 to the non-standard proration unit 
consisting of N/2 SW/4 Section 7, T-24-S, R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico. 
Our request also includes a request to d r i l l the new well at an unorthodox 
location consisting of 1780 FSL & 1100 FWL Section 7, due to existing 
pipelines and surface equipment. 

A t h i r d reason for our application is to inform the Division of our 
intention to request approval for the Toby No. 3 as a Section 103 i n f i l l 
w ell under the Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978 i n the event i t is completed 
as a commercial producer. 

I f you, as an offset operator, have no objection to our above stated 
requests, we respectfully request that you sign one copy of this l e t t e r 
and return i t to this o f f i c e i n the enclosed stamped, self-addressed 
envelope. Your cooperation i n this matter w i l l be very much appreciated. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

DOYLE HARTMAN 

Larry Nermyr 
Engineer 

Approved t h i s day of A p r i l , 1982. 

Amoco Production Company u^Arco O i l and Gas Company 

TITLE 

Getty O i l Company Conoco, Inc. 

TITLE TITLE 
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H O . O P C O P 1 r 5 R t t F . I V f D 

D I S T R I B U T I O N 

<TANT A F E 

l ; I L E 

U . S . G . S . 

L A N D O F F I C E 

O P E R A T O R 

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPEN, OR PLUG BACK 
1 . ' i . T y p e .o f W o r k 

h . T y p o o f W e l l 

O I L . \ I 

»cu ; I 

DRILL IX DEEPEN f~l 

S I N G L E 

Z O N E 

2. KJr::e of Opera tor 

Doyle Hartman 

PLUG BACK [ I ] 

f " 1 M U L T I P L E I } 
J-XJ ZONL 1 1 

5>^ ; | l i ; | l l cn l» T y p e o l Loar, . ; ^ \ ! l" | 

whMtoQBmm nil 
<$k&£J2.U & Cos Loaao No. \ [ I 

7. U n i t Agreem-jnt L'n 

8. Pcirm or L e a s e Name 

Toby 
9, Wel l No.-

3 
[ i . Add re s s o l O p e i a t o r ' 

P. 0. Box 10426, Midland, Texas 79702 
, 1.. L o c a t i o n o l Wel l T 

UNIT LETTER i~' 

10. F i e l d and P o o ] , or Wi ldca t 

Jalmat (Ga 
L O C A T E D 

1100 FEFT F ff C K' THE W e S t 

ijlevaiions (Show whether l)l-',HT, etc.) 

3303.0 G.L. 

2 1 A . K i n d 6. Status P l u g . Bond 

Multi-Well Approved 

Yates-Seven Rivers Rotary 
2 I B . D r i l l i n g C o n t r a c t o r 

Kenai 
22. A p p r o x . Date V,'orK w i l i t.;t-?rt 

A p r i l , 1982 

PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENT PROGRAM 

SIZE OF HOLE SIZE OF CASING WEIGHT PER FOOT SETTING D E P T H SACKS OF CEMENT EST. TOP 
12 1/4 9' 5/8 40.5 400 300 S u r f a c e 
8 3/4 7 23.0 3450 600 S u r f a c e 

The proposed well w i l l be d r i l l e d to a t o t a l depth of 3450 feet and w i l l be 
completed as a Jalmat (Yates-Seven Rivers) gas producer. From the base of 
the surface pipe through the running of the production casing, the well w i l l 
be equipped with a 3000 psi double ram BOP system. 

Note: Any gas produced from the proposed well has previously been dedicated 
to El Paso Natural Gas Company. 

I t J A B O V E S P A C E D E S C R I B E P R O P O S E D P R O G R A M : i r P R O P O S A L I ; ; T O D E E P E N OR P L U G B A C K , G I V E 0 A T A O N P R E S E N T P R O D U C T I V E Z O N E A N O P R O P O S E D N E W P R O D I 

I I V E 2 0 N E . G I V E B L O W O U T P R E V E N T E R P R O G R A M , | * A N Y , 

! hereby c e r t i f y that the i n f o r m a t i o n above Is t rue and comple te to the b e s t of my k n o w l e d g e nnd b e l i e f . 

^t i >•<•, Cf. ) ? t - ,~~~^ rule E n § i n e e r „ o t o March -31, 1982 

(This s\xicc (or State Use) 

A P P R O V E D n v . 

C O N D I T I O N S O F A P P R O V A L , I F A N Y : 



N E W M E X I C O O I L C O N S E R V A T I O N C O M M I S S I O N 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 

A l l d i _ t n n c e » m u » t f r o m th* outer boundar ies of the Sec t ion . 

operator 

Dovle ILartman 
;t Le t te r 

' . ' - } . . t e r m (.. -1(12 

^Jiil 
Toby 

T o w n s h i p 

24-S 

Ranqe 

37-E 

128 

County 

Lea 
A c t u a l F~ooUiqe L o c a t i o n of W e l l : -

17S0 , e . t Irom the S o U ' t h l i n e and 1 1 0 0 (eet Irom the West l i n e 

riroJnd Level FAev. P r o d u c i n g F o r m a t i o n P o o l 0"-.i : ca I ed A or p. r j e: 

3303.0* Yates-Seven Rivers Jalmat (Gas) 80 
'A - rv ; ; 

1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below. 

2. If more than one lease is dedicated to the well , outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both ns to working 
interest and royalty). 

3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well , have the interests of all owners been consoli­
dated by communitization, unitization, force-pooling, etc? 

[ ] Yes [ | No If answer is "yes!' type of consolidation ; _ 

If answer is "no!' list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Lse reverse side of 
t h i s f o r m i f n p r p - n a r y ) . _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

No allowable wi l l be assigned to the well until all interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization, 
forced-pooling, or otherwise) or until a non-standard unit, e 1 iminating such interests, has been approved by the Commis-

f-
Toby No. 1 
1980 FSL _ 669 FWL 
Langlie Mattix Produced 

I 
1 

Toby too. 2 
1980 IFSL 6. 1980 FWL 
Present Jalmat Prod. 

0 330 SCO SO 1320 16 80 1910 -SIC 2640 2000 1S00 1000 BOQ 

C E R T I F I C A T I O N 

/ Hereby certify that tht i nfor mo ti on cor-

toined herein f"s true 010* complete fo the 

best ol my knowledge and belief. 

Larry Nermyr 

oCayyi^ Cf, yt^^t-^^i--

Engineer 

Doyle Hartman 

March 31, 1982 

/ herrby certify thot fhe we" lornfion 

shown on this plat was plotted from field 

nntes of ocfua' surveys made by me or 

under my super vt sion, and that the same 

is true arid correct to fhe bejf of my 

know ledge and belief. 

Date Surveyed 

March 31.1982 
R e g i s t e r e d p r o f e s s i o n a l Lnq lnee r 

n n d / o r L a n d Surveyor 

C o r t l B c o l . No J O r U V W V J Z 3 T 8 7 8 
P A T R I C K A. R O M E R O 8 « 8 S 

Ronqid J. Eidton 


